

## **ISSUER RATING**

Long-Term

Outlook	Stable
Initiation date	29/11/2022
Rating date	27/11/2023

# Contacts

Director

Thomas DILASSER thomas.dilasser@ethifinance.com

Credit analyst Reda Mouaacha

reda.mouaacha@ethifinance.com

- **RATING ACTION AND RATIONALE** 
  - EthiFinance Ratings has reaffirmed its long-term rating of BBB for Brenntag SE, with an unchanged Stable outlook.
  - Our rating remains supported by the company's solid financial profile (A-). The strong growth in revenues in FY22 (+28% yoy, FX adjusted) coupled with growing profitability margins (+1.9pp yoy), resulted in improved credit metrics. The net adjusted leverage ratio improved from 1.9x in FY21 to 1.3x in FY22 thanks strong cash generation (+€464m FCF) along with higher EBITDA. We do expect the leverage ratio to move back up modestly from 2023 to 2025 reaching 1.4x by end-2025, on some normalisation of EBITDA compared with 2022. However, we do not consider this likely to be sufficient to justify any change to the rating or the outlook.
  - Brenntag is a world-renowned B2B chemicals distributor with a 5.0% market share in a \$290bn total market. Its profitability margins are slightly better than the sector benchmark, which reflects Brenntag's competitive advantages. Although, Brenntag's main activity is chemicals distribution, diversification is good in all aspects (geographic, clients, industries covered). Shareholding and governance assessments also support the investment grade rating as the financial policy is rather prudent, as reflected in the solid financial risk profile, despite significant recurring M&A and share buybacks.
  - Our rating is mainly constrained by our industry risk assessment (score of B+), characterized by rather low levels of profitability for chemicals distributors (6% EBIT margin on average), some volatility, and limited growth perspectives, in addition to being penalised by ESG considerations. Furthermore, Brenntag is currently faced with limited organic growth prospects attributable to two unfavourable factors impacting the chemicals sector generally: a normalization in pricing, which started in 4Q22 and continued in 1H23, as well as lower sales volume due to an inventory destocking trend.
  - Also, the chemicals distribution industry is M&A-driven, which explains the current numerous local and cross-border acquisitions completed by the group each year. In FY22, the cash outflow related to these acquisitions amounted to €156m, with an allocated annual budget of €400–500m for the years ahead, which will weigh on cash generation and by extension credit metrics in the short term. The rise in interest rates will also weigh on the EBITDA/interest ratio over our forecast period, which is expected to deteriorate from 16.3x at end-2022 to 11.5x at end-2025.
  - In line with our updated methodology, the materials & chemicals industry has high ESG risks (heatmap score of between 4 and 5) given its impact on the environment, which constrains our industry assessment. Despite the fact that our assessment of the company's ESG policy is positive (company ESG score of between 1 and 1.5), our rating is overall constrained by industry-related ESG considerations.

#### **ISSUER DESCRIPTION**

Headquartered in Germany, Brenntag SE is a global market leader in chemicals and ingredients distribution. The company has a central role in connecting the chemicals industry's customers and suppliers. Through its two global divisions, Specialties and Essentials, the company provides a full-line portfolio of industrial, specialty chemicals and ingredients.

Brenntag operates a global network spanning around 1,000 sites in 78 countries, working with over 150,000 customers and employing a total workforce of more than 17,800. The group reported revenues of around  $\in$ 19.4bn for c.  $\in$ 1.8bn EBITDA for FY22, while its net adjusted leverage was cut to 1.3x. Brenntag is listed on German Stock exchange XETRA and has a market capitalization of c.  $\in$ 11.3bn as of November, 21st 2023.

#### LIQUIDITY

We assess the liquidity profile of Brenntag as "Good", reflecting its strong refinancing profile and its high level of liquidity.

#### **MODIFIERS**

#### • Controversies

Over the course of our review, we have not identified any controversies regarding Brenntag SE or any of its subsidiaries.

• Country risk

Brenntag SE is rather well diversified geographically, and therefore does not have significant country risk exposure.

### **MAIN FINANCIAL FIGURES & FORECASTS**

Main financial figures. €m						
	2021	2022	2023E	2024E	2025E	22vs21
Turnover	14383	19429	17618	18124	18717	35.1%
EBITDA (Adjusted) (1)	1310	1772	1562	1622	1690	<b>35.3</b> %
EBITDA Margin (1)	9.1%	9.1%	<b>8.9</b> %	8.9%	<b>9.0</b> %	0.0pp
EBIT	742	1383	1100	1114	1169	86.2%
EBIT Margin	5.2%	7.1%	6.2%	6.1%	6.2%	2.0pp
Interest expenses	(64)	(109)	(122)	(147)	(147)	-70.0%
Total Assets	10,196	11,373	11,004	11,692	11,626	11. <b>5</b> %
Equity (Adjusted)	3,961	4,803	4,703	4,832	5,221	21.2%
Total Financial Debt (Adjusted) (2)	3,214	3, 347	3,288	3,801	3,292	4. 1%
Net Financial Debt (Adjusted) (2)	2,509	2,301	2,355	2,489	2,378	- <b>8</b> . 3%
Equity/TFD (2)	123.2%	143.5%	143.0%	127.1%	158.6%	20.2pp
NFD/EBITDA (1) (2)	1.9x	1.3x	1.5x	1.5x	1.4x	-0.6x
Funds From Operations	962	1,339	1,187	1,225	1,280	<b>39</b> . 2%
FFO/NFD (2)	38.3%	58.2%	50.4%	49.2%	53.8%	19.9pp
EBITDA/Interest (1)	20.5x	16.3x	12.8x	11.0x	11.5x	-4.2x
1) Adj EBITDA is in line with accounting EBITDA and does not factor in adjustments made by Brenntag						

(2) The financial adjusted debt is inclusive of earn-out clauses and pension benefits

#### **RATING SNAPSHOT**

CREDIT RATING	
Business Risk Profile	BBB-
Industry Risk Assessment	B+
Industry 's ESG	Negative
Competitive Positioning	BBB+
Governance	BBB+
Financial Risk Profile	A-
Cash flow and leverage	A-
Solvency	A-
Company's ESG	Positive
Anchor Rating	BBB
Modifiers	-
Final Rating	BBB

## **RATING SENSITIVITY**

List of rating:

• LT Rating: BBB

Factors that may (individually or collectively) impact the ratings:

## Long-term rating positive factors ( $\uparrow$ ).

An upgrade of our long-term rating would result from a slight improvement of credit metrics over and above our expectations. For instance, a net adjusted leverage ratio equal to or lower than 1.0x, in addition to a ratio of EBITDA/interest equal to or better than 15.0x over a sustained period of time, could result in an upgrade.

## Long-term rating negative factors ( $\downarrow$ ).

A downgrade of our rating could occur in the event of a deterioration of Brenntag's credit metrics over a sustained period of time. A trigger for such a downgrade would be a net adjusted leverage equal to or above 2.5x, assorted with EBITDA interest coverage equal to or below 7.0x.



#### **REGULATORY DISCLOSURES**

LEI: NNROIXVWJ7CPSR27SV97

Initiation report: No

Rating initiation: BBB on November, 29th 2022, with a Stable outlook

Latest rating action: initiated at BBB on November, 29th 2022, with a Stable outlook

Name of the Rating Committee chair: Marc Pierron, Special Advisor

Rating nature: Unsolicited (This report is paid by investors, not the issuer).

With rated entity or related third party participation: No. This rating report was published without having been reviewed by the issuer.

With access to internal documents: No

With access to management: No

Ancillary services provided to the entity: In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12 months EthiFinance Ratings has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or its related third parties.

Material sources used to support the Rating decision:

- Annual & quarterly report/presentation for 2020,2021,2022 and 2023
- Bloomberg

**Limitation of the Rating action:** EthiFinance Ratings believes the quality and quantity of information available on the rated entity is sufficient to provide a rating. EthiFinance Ratings has no obligation to audit or verify the accuracy of data provided.

The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 2009, on credit rating agencies, and in accordance with the Corporate Rating Methodology and Outlook Methodology that can be consulted on <u>https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/methodologies</u> and according to the Long-term Corporate Rating scale available at <u>https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratingScale</u>.

EthiFinance Ratings SL

Calle Velázquez nº18

28001 - Madrid

Conditions of Use for this document and its content:

Ratings

EthiFinance

For all types of Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration.

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via <u>www.ethifinance.com</u> shall be considered as a User.

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document. The User agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and interests. The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bare any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission of data and information used in the elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated. Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. We would like to inform that the personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: www.ethifinance.com in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail dpo@ethifinance.com. Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents. Copyright © 2022 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. All Rights Reserved. C/ Benjamín Franklin S/N, Edificio Camt, 1º Izquierda, 18100, Granada, España C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid